

International Journal of Public Health

VOLUME 1 NO. 1 MARET 2024



INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF PUBLIC HEALTH VOLUME 1 NO. MARCH 1, 2024

FOCUS AND SCOPE OF THE JOURNAL

International Journal of Public Health, This journal is published by the Asosiasi Riset Ilmu Kesehatan Indonesia presenting the results of research and review of the literature so that this journal is useful for health professionals, pharmacists, doctors and nurses, policy makers, health workers, lecturers and students who are interested in publication science related to Health Sciences. This journal is a peer-reviewed and open Health Sciences Research journal. The fields of study in this journal include the sub-groups of General Health Sciences, Nursing and Midwifery Sciences, Psychological Sciences and Pharmaceutical Sciences. This journal is published 1 year 4 times (Maret, Juni, September dan Desember).

Articles published in the International Journal of Public Health include original scientific research results (top priority), new scientific review articles (not priority), or comments or criticism of existing papers. The International Journal of Public Health accepts manuscripts or articles in the fields of health, pharmacists, doctors and nurses, policy makers, health workers published in the International Journal of Public Health, from various academic circles and researchers both nationally and internationally.

The articles published in the journal are articles that have gone through a review process by Mitra Bebestari (peer-reviewers). The International Journal of Public Health publication published by the Indonesian Health Sciences Research Association only accepts articles originating from original research results (top priority), and new scientific review articles (not priority). The decision whether or not to accept a scientific article in this journal is the right of the Editorial Board based on recommendations from Mitra Bebestari.

JOURNAL INDEXATION INFORMATION

International Journal of Public Health; dengan E-ISSN: XXXX-XXXX, P-ISSN: XXXXX-XXXX https://international.arikesi.or.id/index.php/IJoPH adalah *peer-reviewed journal* yang rencana terindeks di beberapa pengindeks bereputasi, antara lain: *Google Scholar; Garda Rujukan Digital* (GARUDA), Directory of Open Access Journal (DOAJ).





E-ISSN :XXXX-XXXX P-ISSN :XXXX-XXXX

INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF PUBLIC HEALTH VOLUME 1 NO. MARCH 1, 2024

Editorial Team

Editor in chief/ Ketua Dewan Editor

Windadari Murni Hartini, SKM., MPH, Politeknik Kesehatan Bhakti Setya Indonesia,

Daerah Istimewa Yogyakarta, Indonesia

Editorial Board/ Anggota Dewan Editor

Mahendra Dwivedi, B. Pharm, M. Pharm; Dr. A. P. J. Abdul Kalam Technical University, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh, India

> Dr. Dheeraj Mandloi; Institute of Engineering and Technology, India Julio Lino Tilman M. HRD; Airlangga University, Timor-Leste

Ns. Novita Wulan Sari, M.Kep.; STIKES Kesdam IV/Diponegoro, Semarang, Indonesia Elpriska, S.Kep., Ns., M.Kep; STIKes Columbia Asia, Medan, Indonesia Ns.Debby Silvia Dewi.S.Kep.M.Kep Keperawatan Universitas Negeri Padang, Indonesia

Reviewer / Mitra Bestari

Prof. Dr. drg. H. Masriadi. SKM., S.Pd.I.,S.KG., M.Kes.,MH.,M.Biomed; Universitas Muslim Indonesia, Indonesia

Dr.Hj.Gemy Nastity Handayani.SSi.MSi.Apt ; UIN Alauddin Makassar, Indonesia
Dr. Ali Ajaam; University of Babylon, Iraq

Ms. Shagufta Parveen; Himalayan University, India

Irfana Tri Wijayanti, S.Si.T., M.Kes., M.Keb. ; STIKes Bakti Utama Pati, Indonesia Naqibuddin Qazizadah; Badakhshan University, Badakhshan Afghanistan

PUBLISHED BY:

Asosiasi Riset Ilmu Kesehatan Indonesia

Alamat: Perum. Cluster G11 Nomor 17, Jl. Plamongan Indah, Kadungwringin, Kedungwringin, Pedurungan, Semarang City, Central Java 50195

E-ISSN :XXXX-XXXX P-ISSN :XXXX-XXXX

INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF PUBLIC HEALTH

VOLUME 1 NO. MARCH 1, 2024

FOCUS AND SCOPE OF THE JOURNAL

International Journal of Public Health, This journal is published by the Asosiasi Riset Ilmu Kesehatan Indonesia presenting the results of research and review of the literature so that this journal is useful for health professionals, pharmacists, doctors and nurses, policy makers, health workers, lecturers and students who are interested in publication science related to Health Sciences. This journal is a peer-reviewed and open Health Sciences Research journal. The fields of study in this journal include the subgroups of General Health Sciences, Nursing and Midwifery Sciences, Psychological Sciences and

Pharmaceutical Sciences. This journal is published 1 year 4 times (**Maret, Juni, September dan**

Desember).

International Journal of Public Health The Only Paper That Strictly Follows Guidelines And

Templates For Manuscript Preparation. All submitted manuscripts will go through a double-blind peer

review process. The paper is read by members of the editorial team (according to the area of

specialization) and will be screened by the managing editor to meet the criteria required for

publication. Manuscripts will be sent to two reviewers based on their historical experience in

reviewing manuscripts or based on their areas of specialization. International Journal of Public Health

Has Reviewed the Form to Keep the Same Items Reviewed by Two Reviewers. Then the Editorial

Board Makes a Decision Based on the Reviewers' Comments or Suggestions.

Reviewers provide assessments of originality, clarity of presentation, contribution to the field/science.

This journal publishes research articles, review articles/literature studies, case reports and concept or

policy articles in all fields of general health sciences, nursing sciences and Midwifery, Psychological

Sciences, and Pharmaceutical Sciences. The articles that will be published are original works and have

never been published. Incoming articles will be reviewed by a team of internal and external reviewers.

The Editorial Board will continue to strive to improve the quality of the journal so that it can become

an important reference in the development of science. Deepest appreciation and thanks to Mitra

Bestari, members of the editorial board and all parties involved in publishing this journal.

Regards,

Chief Editor

International Journal of Public Health

Asosiasi Riset Ilmu Kesehatan Indonesia

E-ISSN:XXXX-XXXX <u>Available online at:</u> <u>https://international.arikesi.or.id/index.php/IJoPH</u> P-ISSN:XXXX-XXXX

INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF PUBLIC HEALTH **VOLUME 1 NO. MARCH 1, 2024**

LIST OF CONTENTS

2202 02 001(121(12	
Focus and Scope of the Journal	I
Editorial Team	II
Foreword	III
List of contents	IV
Study About Factor affecting Quality Service Nursing During the Pandemic Period at RSUD Gorontalo Province Bastian Reno, pegi idha amarela	Hal 01 - 11
Analysis Connection Spiritual Aspects With Quality Levels Life Elderly Regency Gorontalo Elsa Rosemalla, Nur azka wahida	Hal 12 - 22
Analysis Adequate Between Vitamin D Intake and Dementia in the Elderly in Community Health Center Work Areas Aqilla Square Fauzi, Dedi Hermawan	Hal 23 - 32
Study Connection Knowledge Nurse With Initial Treatment of Chest Trauma Patients in the UGD Agatha Marella Thoms , Nurmini Sengan	Hal 33 - 37
The Relationship between Motivation and Nurse Performance In the Inpatient Room Taleetha Kinan Yulia, Ida Faridah	Hal 38 - 45